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 In these challenging times,  
 we will lead the way in upholding 
 our nation’s shared values of  
 justice, freedom and compassion 
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  Foreword 

 The Equality and Human Rights Commission’s 
 Business Plan for 2020/21 sets out an ambitious 
 programme of work, in the year that marks 
 the 10th anniversary of the Equality Act 2010 
 and the 50th anniversary of the Equal Pay Act 

We are publishing this plan in the 
early stages of Britain’s response 
to the coronavirus pandemic.  
As the situation becomes clearer 
in terms of the impact on our 
communities, on individuals, on 
our economy and our workplaces, 
we will need to adapt our plans. 
So this is intended to be a living 
document, to enable us to use our 
powers and levers flexibly where 
they can have the most impact.

In these challenging times, we will lead  
the way in upholding our nation’s shared 
values of justice, freedom and compassion. 
We will create a fairer Britain by championing 
the rights of the most disadvantaged in  
our society. In particular, we will uphold 
the rights of those in the most vulnerable 
situations during and after this time of 
national emergency.

We will promote social cohesion and target 
regional inequalities, using our expertise  
to help the Government deliver its vision to 
‘level up’ opportunity for people in all parts  
of Britain.

We recognise that employers across the 
country are facing unprecedented uncertainty 
and pressure at this time. Because of this, we 
are suspending the enforcement of gender 
pay gap reporting this year, but will continue to 
support any employers who still plan to report.

In this second year of our Strategic Plan,  
we will continue to influence governments, 
policy-makers and practitioners across 
England, Scotland and Wales to advance 
equality and human rights. In the months 
ahead, we will lead the debate on how to 
protect people’s rights during a period of 
unprecedented restrictions on our daily lives.
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  Foreword 

This year, we will also publish the findings of 
our two major investigations into equal pay at 
the BBC and allegations of antisemitism in the 
Labour Party. We will consider our response 
to the issues raised by the independent review 
of the Windrush scandal, to ensure that the 
deep flaws it exposed in the UK’s immigration 
system are resolved and do not resurface.

We will use our voice and 
platform to speak out on the 
most important equality and 
human rights issues of our time.

In 2020/21, we will continue to use our 
enforcement powers to challenge flagrant, 
systemic and serious breaches of the law.  
We will use our voice and platform to speak 
out on the most important equality and 
human rights issues of our time.

We are proud of what we achieve across 
England, Scotland and Wales, through 
the hard work of our teams and our many 
partners and stakeholders. Our commitment 
to making Britain a country of cohesive 
communities, and a fairer place in which 
to live and work, will continue to drive our 
ambitions for the coming year.

David Isaac 
Chair
David Isaac 
Chair

Rebecca Hilsenrath 
Chief Executive
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  Our progress to date 

 Last year, we published our Strategic Plan 2019-22, 
 which sets out our priorities for the three-year period. 
 This Business Plan sets out what we want to 
 achieve in 2020/21 to deliver those priorities 

We made significant progress last year.  
We published an inquiry into racial 
harassment in higher education. We used 
the courts to successfully challenge racism 
in adoption services, secure greater legal 
protection for gig economy workers and 
better protect the rights of thousands of 
children with special educational needs  
at risk of school exclusion.

In the first two years since the gender pay 
gap regulations came into force, we were 
successful in securing 100% compliance: 
every single organisation within scope 
published its gender pay gap data. We  
have influenced policy change, for example, 
persuading the UK Government to conduct 
regular surveys on the scale and prevalence 
of sexual harassment in the workplace.

To underpin our work, we developed a 
Public Sector Equality Duty improvement 
plan to ensure that we demonstrate  
best practice in complying with the duty.  
Our plans for 2020/21 include actions  
to meet the equality objectives set out  
in our Strategic Plan.
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 We will lead the debate on how 
 to protect people’s rights during 
 a period of unprecedented 
 restrictions on our daily lives 
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  The context in 2020/21 

 This year, we will respond to the equality and human 
 rights challenges emerging from the coronavirus 
 pandemic. We will take the lead in championing 
 equality and protecting human rights, during 
 what will be a time of great national uncertainty 

Given the pace of change, our 
2020/21 Business Plan will be 
flexible, allowing us to respond 
quickly to new issues as they 
arise. At the same time, we will 
track the implications of the UK’s 
departure from the EU, working  
to make sure that Britain outside 
the EU retains and strengthens  
its world-leading equality and 
human rights protections.

We will work across Great Britain, singling out 
possibilities to advance equality and human 
rights in the specific contexts of England, 
Scotland and Wales. Our Wales and Scotland 
Committees help us identify and make the 
most of these opportunities. We will work 
with the Scottish Human Rights Commission, 
which has the remit to promote human rights 
in Scotland. Our plan will respond to the 
different devolved contexts, encourage best 
practice and use the opportunities that local 
power structures across England offer.

As well as responding to the 
aftermath of coronavirus, we will 
continue to develop our response 
to the climate emergency. We will 
also examine how changes in 
technology and the use of personal 
data can advance, and not threaten, 
equality and human rights.
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  How we will bring about change in 2020/21 

 Our Strategic Plan is a three-year 
 plan and we have invested in 
 understanding what works and 
 where we can have greatest impact 

We have listened to feedback 
from stakeholders, including 
those in the equality and human 
rights sectors, governments 
and the Women and Equalities 
Committee. We agree with their 
recommendation that we need 
to focus on fewer priorities and 
concentrate our activity where 
we can really make a difference.

So, in 2020/21 we will focus on fewer  
larger packages of work that combine all  
of our unique powers. We will target regional 
inequalities, identifying which levers work  
best in England, Scotland and Wales.  
We will enhance this work with influential 
communications and media activity.
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  How we will bring about change in 2020/21 

Our priorities will include:

Enforcement and inquiries: 

We will take action quickly to defend the 
rights of people in the most vulnerable 
situations, through strategic legal action, 
investigations, other enforcement 
activities and inquiries. We will take a 
new approach to inquiries in 2020/21, 
based on the lessons we have learned in 
previous years. We will use a wider range 
of approaches so that we can vary the 
speed, scale and scope of our inquiries 
and enforcement activity.

Protected characteristics: 

We will increase our focus on the specific 
forms of discrimination and disadvantage 
experienced by people who share 
more than one protected characteristic 
(disabled women or men from black and 
ethnic minority groups, for example).

Communications and engagement: 

We will work with governments and 
partner with stakeholders to set the 
agenda on equality and human rights 
issues in 2020. We will also increase our 
communications activity in important 
areas including equal pay.
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  How we will bring about change in 2020/21 

We will continue to build our evidence  
base, including through ‘Is Britain Fairer?’ 
– our statutory review of progress on 
equality and human rights across Britain. 
Through our reports to the United Nations, 
we will monitor how well the UK and Welsh 
governments are meeting their international 
human rights obligations. We will increase the 
capacity of our online human rights tracker 
so we can report on progress and increase 
accountability.

We will promote better compliance with 
the law and make sure people understand 
their rights, working closely with regulators, 
inspectorates and ombudsmen schemes 
and improving practice through guidance 
and inquiries. We will contribute to the 
development and effectiveness of the  
Public Sector Equality Duty and use it to drive 
improvements on persistent inequalities.  
And we will continue to carry out 
investigations and use the courts, where 
we think these are the best ways to address 
breaches of the law that come to our attention.

Our ‘plan on a page’ sets out 
what we want to achieve 
in 2020/21. We have also 
set ourselves more detailed 
accountability metrics so we 
can measure our progress.
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 Business Plan 2020/21: our plan on a page 

 We stand up for freedom, compassion 
 and justice in our changing times 
We do it by promoting and upholding equality and human 
rights ideals and laws across England, Scotland and Wales.

 

 

 

 

 

Since the pandemic began

We responded quickly to major threats to equality and human rights posed by the 
coronavirus pandemic. We have developed two new major strands of work in response 
to the disproportionate impacts on ethnic minorities and on older and disabled people 
in care homes. We have a new Race Strategy and programme which cuts across our 
aims, and we have developed a programme of work on social care which has been  
integrated into our institutions aim. We will continue to review our Business Plan  
on a regular basis to help us respond to the changing external environment.

Core aim

Strong equality and human rights laws protect people, and data shows what is  
happening to people in practice.

What we will do 

– Respond t  o the equality and
human rights issues raised by
the coronavirus pandemic.

– Use our powers t  o examine the
Home Office’s compliance with the
Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED)
in relation to the Windrush scandal.

– Influence go  vernments to strengthen
the PSED specific duties, including
working with the Welsh Government
to implement the socio-economic
duty effectively.

– Influence policy on the Human  
Rights Act, the judicial review
consultation and other important
constitutional issues.

– W  ork with the National Task Force for
Human Rights to develop proposals
for a new human rights legal
framework for Scotland.

– Publish our repor  t on how the
Labour Party has dealt with
allegations of antisemitism.

–   NEW  NEW Refresh our ‘Roadmap to
race equality’ to learn lessons from
the pandemic and drive concerted
action to address racial inequality
across Britain.

–   NEW  NEW Develop a programme of work to
ensure that action on post-pandemic
economic recovery reduces disparities
within and across English regions.

– Deliver on the memor  andum of
understanding we have with the
Scottish Funding Council to tackle the
significant inequalities in the further
education / higher education sector.

– Make sure that the new pr  ovider of the
Equality Advisory and Support Service
(EASS) helpline is able to deliver on
callers’ needs.

What we want to achieve 

– Challenge discrimination by
addressing systemic and serious
breaches of rights.

– Protect and strengthen the
equality and human rights legislative
framework in Britain and ensure that
governments take equality and
human rights considerations into
account in their response to the
pandemic.

Work

People in Britain have equal access to the labour market and are treated fairly at work.

What we will do 

–  NEWNEW Conduct an inquiry into the
disproportionate impact of the
coronavirus on ethnic minorities,
with a focus on those in insecure
and low-paid employment.

–  NEWNEW Provide guidance to
employers on important issues
(disability, pregnancy and maternity,
domestic abuse), particularly in
response to the coronavirus
pandemic and building back.

– Publish  and promote the findings
of our investigation into equal pay
at the BBC.

– W ork with relevant Government
departments and teams, including
the Race Disparity Unit and the
Government Equalities Office, to
influence policy and legislation to
tackle ethnicity pay gaps.

– Challe nge breaches of the law in
relation to sexual harassment in
the workplace.

What we want to achieve

– Use the experiences and outcomes of
low-paid ethnic minority workers to
push for improvements in legislative
protections, and commissioner and
employer practices in all sectors.

– Any proposals that relate to changes
to ethnicity pay gap reporting reflect
our recommendations.

– Employers targeted by legal cases
and enforcement activity comply with
the law and make relevant changes.

Transport

Public transport supports 
the economic and social 
inclusion of disabled  
people and older people.

What we will do 

– De velop work to support public
transport users facing discrimination,
including work with transport
operators, regulators, inspectorates
and ombudsmen on their
coronavirus response.

What we want to achieve

– Targeted industry bodies improve
their policies and practice.

Access to justice

People can access redress when they are wronged and have a fair trial in the criminal 
justice system.

What we will do 

– Press for implementation of the 
recommendations from our inquiry
into the treatment of disabled people
in the criminal justice system,
especially following an increase
in remote hearings during the
coronavirus pandemic.

– Influence domestic abuse bills acr oss
Britain, learning lessons from the
pandemic, and influence to prevent
the use of sexual history in trials in
Scotland.

What we want to achieve

– Improve procedures for securing
redress and the right to a fair trial.

– Expose and reduce barriers to
justice for women and girls who
have survived violence.

Education

The education system promotes good relations with others and respect for equality 
and human rights.

What we will do

– Continue t o promote the importance
of children learning about their
rights, and the rights of others,
in schools to reduce prejudice,
including through influencing the
new curriculum in Wales.

– Suppor t children and young people
to seek legal redress when they
experience discrimination in
education.

–  NEWNEW Work with qualification bodies
to ensure that equality considerations
and obligations are taken into account
in awarding qualifications during and
following the coronavirus pandemic.

What we want to achieve

– Schools and other settings are
encouraged to develop citizens
who understand and respect equality
and human rights.

– Education providers targeted by
enforcement or compliance activity
make relevant changes.

– Qualification bodies take concrete
steps to follow our advice and
recommendations by improving
their compliance with the PSED.

Institutions

 

Treatment in institutions and detention settings respects people’s rights.

What we will do

– Continue our work on the treatment 
of people with learning disabilities
and autism in residential settings.

–  NEWNEW Embed equality and human
rights considerations into social
care planning, in response to the
coronavirus pandemic, taking into
account our varied remit across
Britain.

– Continue our work t o ensure that
the rights of people in detention are
protected and respected, particularly
in the wake of the coronavirus
pandemic, including in relation to
the use of PAVA spray in prisons
and our inquiry into the use of
restraint in schools.

What we want to achieve

– Ensure that governments and
public bodies develop policies and
practices that meet the needs of
older and disabled people in care
homes or in receipt of social care.

– Reduce unlawful treatment
(including use of force and isolation)
that violates human rights in
institutions.



 We will continue to use our 
 enforcement powers to 
 challenge flagrant, systemic 
 and serious breaches of the law 
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  Our inclusive organisation 

 We will continue to build an inclusive culture, 
 improve diversity and provide the environment, tools, 
 leadership and development that our teams deserve 

In 2020/21 we will:

–  Make sure our staff are 
supported through the 
coronavirus pandemic, with 
regular information, flexible 
working arrangements, 
excellent technology and IT, 
and a focus on their physical 
and mental wellbeing.

–  Put in place the technology 
and HR support to enable 
all of our staff to work from 
home safely, securely and 
effectively. 

–  Encourage our staff to 
volunteer to support other 
vulnerable people.

–  Continue to invest in an 
inclusive workspace, with a 
high standard of accessible 
accommodation and IT 
services and tools that 
support flexible and agile 
working.

–  Relocate our London and 
Cardiff offices, working 
closely with the Places 
for Growth programme 
to increase our presence 
outside London.

–  Improve our diversity, 
with targets to increase 
representation using 
recruitment and positive 
action programmes to 
develop colleagues, and 
demonstrate progress 
through our Pay Gap and 
Workforce Diversity reports.

–  Invest in our colleagues 
through a structured 
learning and development 
programme, and put health 
and wellbeing at the heart  
of our people agenda, 
focusing on mental health 
and proactive support for 
general health.

–  Review our job and grading 
structures to meet the 
organisation’s needs, and 
review our people policies 
and processes to reflect best 
practice and ensure we meet 
our equality obligations.
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  Budget and resource allocation: delivering value for money 

 Going into the 2020/21 financial year, 
 we employ 210 staff based in 
 Manchester, London, Glasgow and Cardiff 

Along with other public bodies, our budget reduced significantly following the 2015 
Spending Review. Over this period we have focused on delivering our statutory functions 
as efficiently and effectively as possible. We will continue to innovate and transform the 
organisation to maximise the impact of our work within the constraints of our budget.

Our total budget is  
£18,881,000 made up of:

– r esource funding of £17,761,000
(£12,608,000 administration and
£5,153,000 programme)

– depr eciation funding of £0.60m, and

– capital funding of  £0.52m.

2019/20 forecast spend and 2020/21 budget

2019/20 forecast outturn (£’000) Estimated 2020/21 budget (£’000)

Administration 11,582 12,608

Programme 5,849 5,153

Total resource 17,431 17,761

Capital 520 520

Depreciation 450 600
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 We will take action quickly 
 to defend the rights of people 
 in the most vulnerable situations 
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  Contacts 

 This publication and related 
 equality and human rights resources 
 are available from our website 

 

Questions and comments

Questions and comments regarding 
this publication may be addressed to: 
correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com. 
We welcome your feedback.

For information on accessing one of  
our publications in an alternative format, 
please contact:  
correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com.

Keep up to date with our latest  
news, events and publications by  
signing up to our e-newsletter.

Equality Advisory and Support Service (EASS)

For advice, information 
or guidance on equality, 
discrimination or human  
rights issues, please contact 
the Equality Advisory and  
Support Service, a free and 
independent service.

Telephone 0808 800 0082

Textphone 0808 800 0084

Hours 09:00 to 19:00  
(Monday to Friday)  
10:00 to 14:00 (Saturday)

Post FREEPOST EASS HELPLINE 
FPN6521
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